

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA,

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT,

v.

VERONICA AGUAYO,

DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT.

CASE No. S254554

ON REVIEW OF A PARTIALLY PUBLISHED DECISION OF  
THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

---

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**LINNÉA M. JOHNSON**  
STATE BAR No. 093387  
100 EL DORADO STREET, SUITE C  
AUBURN, CA 95603  
TEL: 916.850.5818  
EMAIL: LMJLAW2@ATT.NET  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

BY APPOINTMENT OF THE  
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT  
UNDER THE APPELLATE DEFENDERS,  
INC. INDEPENDENT CASE SYSTEM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... 2

Table of Authorities ..... 3

Additional Questions Posed By This Court ..... 5

Argument

I. If This Court Does Not Find (a)(4) to be an LIO of (a)(1),  
Then the Conviction of Both Offenses Still Violates  
section 954 Because (a)(1) and (a)(4) Are Different  
Statements of the Same Offense ..... 5

II. One of Ms. Aguayo’s Convictions Must Be Vacated  
Because They Are Based on the Same Conduct ..... 7

III. Under Principles of Judicial Restraint, This Court Should  
Craft Its Holding to Avoid the Sixth Amendment Issue ..... 15

Conclusion ..... 17

Certificate of Word Count ..... 18

Proof of Service ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., 6th Amend. . . . .	12, 15, 16
---------------------------------	------------

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254 . . . . .	15
--	----

### STATE CASES

<i>In re Hayes</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 604 . . . . .	10
<i>In re Jonathan R.</i> (2016 Cal.app.5th 963 . . . . .	6
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178 . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Aguayo</i> (2019) 31 Cal.5th 558. . . . .	6, 7
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> (1997) 1 Cal.4th 1023. . . . .	11
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1 . . . . .	14
<i>People v. Brunton</i> (2018) 23 Cal.app.5th 1097. . . . .	6, 16
<i>People v. Buchanan</i> (2016) 248 Cal.app.4th 603 . . . . .	8
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2019) 34 Cal.app.5th 831 . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Cota</i> (2019) 34 Cal.app.5th 831 . . . . .	6, 7, 16
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120 . . . . .	15, 16
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321 . . . . .	10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.**

*People v. Johnson* (2007) 150 Cal.app.4th 1467. . . . . 10, 11

*People v. Jones* (2012) 54 Cal.4th 350 . . . . . 10, 13

*People v. Kopp* (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 47 . . . . . 11, 12

*People v. Osband* (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622 . . . . . 8

*People v. Vidana* (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632 . . . . . 5-6, 11, 13, 14

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rules 8.71(f) . . . . . 19

Cal. Rules of Court, rules 8.77 . . . . . 19

Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a, subd. (2) . . . . . 19

Pen. Code, § 245. . . . . 7

Pen. Code, § 245, subd. (a)(1) . . . . . 5-7, 14-16

Pen. Code, § 245, subd. (a)(4) . . . . . 5-7, 12-17

Pen. Code, § 654 . . . . . 8-10, 15

Pen. Code, § 954 . . . . . 5-8, 10, 11, 13, 17
